- oem Em es e s s e Em s mm Em s m e S O e e S e s a = = = = = -

April 24, 1942 J/ 5,0

ura, Lee Johnston

lissourl Commission for the Elind PILE .
Capltol Bullding [/
Jefferson City, Misscuri ; / //
—_ r _
Dear lirs. Johnston: <

Recelpt 1s acknowledged of your letter of April 15,
1942, in which you request the oplnicn of this office upon
the following question:

"Will you kindly render an opinion

as to the eliglbllity of a person for
& blind pension, whc 1s living as a
pald-up guest in a memorial home, an
institution providing 'room, board,
medical attention, nursing attention,
laundry, and all services but no cloth-
ing, for an entry fee of §1000.00 for
life, in addition to burial if guest

is unable to provide same.'

"Since the reciplent has paid {1000.00
for her room and board for life, and
will not, therefore, be living on
charity until such time as 1t would
reasonably be supposed that the {1000.00
had explred, would she be eliglible to
continue to recelve the blind pension,
whilch was granted tc her while she was
an lirmate in this home?"

Section 9451, Article 1, Chapter 54, R. 8. No. 1939,
sets out what persons are eliglible to recelve a blind pension
from the State of Missourl. 1s sectlon contalns among its
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provisions:

"# % % and provided further, that
blind persons who are maintained
in either public, private, or en-
dowed institutlions, or by private
perscns who would otherwise be
entitled to a pension under this
article, shall not te entitled to
the benefits of this article; # =."

Your question calls for construing this clause and de-
fining the word "msintained" as used therein. An examina-
tion of the reported cases fails to reveal a case in which
the word "maintained"™ as used in thls section has been de-
fined.

It 1s an elementary rule of statutory construction
that in construing statutes the intention of the lawmeskers
should be ascertalned from the words used in the law. And
by Sectlon 655, R. S, Ho. 1939, werds in ordinary ussge are
to be glven thelr crdinary meaning. The words used in the
section are all words in ordinary use and the intention of
the Leglslature is gquite apparent. To provide assistance by
the State for certaln blind persons who are in need of assist-
ance and to exclude from such assistance certaln excepted
persons who are not in need of assistance.

The word "malntained" 1s the past tense of the transitive
verb "maintain" end the word "maintain" has numerous defini-
tions, among those definitions 1s the following:

"Tc bear the expense of; to support;
as, to maintain a family."

In the Misscuri case of State v. Tieman, 253 S. W. 453, a

case involving the feilure to support children under the crim-
inal laws, the words maintain andprovide were sald to be syn-

onomous.
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The word has been defined in cases in other states
where in 1ts use it relates tc perscns, and there are here
set out several of such definitiocns:

"liaintain' means 'to support; tc supply
with means of suppcrt; provide for; sus-
tain; keep up.'"

State v. Beoard of Trust of Vanderbllt
University, 164 S. W. 11351, 1170, 12°¢
Tenn. 27¢.

"1yaintaln' mesns to bear the expense
of; to support; toc keep up; to supply
with what 1s needed.”

Alexander v. fariter, 33 N. E. 183, 184,
144 111. 355, 19 .. R. A, 187, citing
Webst. Dict.

Alsc, there are copled here definiticns of the word
"maintenance” :

"'kaintenance' means sustenance, support
by means of supplies of food, clothing,
and cther convenlences."

wall v. Willlams, 83 N. C. 327, 330, 53
Am. Rep. 458; V“inthrop Co. v. Clinton,
46 A. 435, 437, 196 Pa. 472, 79 Am. St.
Rep. 729; Alexander v. Farker, 33 N. L.
183, 184, 144 Iil. 355, 19 L. R. A.
187, citing Webst. Dict.

"liéaintenance' is the act of maintaining,
keeping up, supporting; livelihood; means
of sustenance; and, as applied to a person,
it refers to the supplying of the neces-
saries of life, the furnishing by one
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perscn to ancther, for his support,
of the means of living, or food, or
shelter, clothing, etc.”

Federal Land Bank of St. Louls v.
Miller, 42 S. W. (2d) 564, 184 Ark.
415.

Under the foregoing the word "maintained” as used in
Section 9451, R. S. Mo. 1939, it 1s belleved, means provlded
with the necessitles of life. Under the laws, customs and
habits, and in this climate, clothing 1s considered & necess-
ity.

It is the conclusion of the writer that 2 person wheo
recelves food, shelter, nursing attention, and all attenticn

except clothing is not Leling maintalned under the foregoing
definition.

Peap-ctfoll  submitted,
W. 0. JACKSON
Assistant Attorney-General

APPROVED:

Roy Meklttricx
Attorney-General
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